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Alameda County Health Care Semces Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
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SUBJECT: Report of Tank Removal and Excavation at the American Red Cross Facility
Located at 2017 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Tinsley:

Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE), environmental consultant to the
American Red Cross (ARC), presents this closure report for the removal of one 250-gallon
underground storage tank (UST) that had been located at the subject facility. During tank
removal activities, soil impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons was observed beneath the
former tank and piping locations. Impacted soil was overexcavated vertically to ground
water and laterally to nonimpacted soil where possible.

SITE HISTORY

The American Red Cross owns a residential-style building located at 2017 Central Avenue,
Alameda, California (See Figure 1 - Vicinity Map). ESE identified two USTs at the subject
facility during a site reconnaissance conducted in October 1991 (Figure 2 - Site Plan). One
500-gallon steel tank, located in the rear of the facility, is presently used to store diesel fuel
for an emergency electrical generator (Tank No. 1, Figure 2). One 250-gallon UST tank,
was located beneath the front lawn near the northwest corner of the site building and
reportedly used to store heating oil (Tank No. 2, Figure 2). This tank was removed and is
the subject of this closure report.

In May 1992, ESE drilled three soil borings near the 250-gallon heating oil tank up to
depths of 16 feet below ground surface (bgs). Results of this investigation, as presented in
ESE’s Site Assessment Report dated June 25, 1992, was submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Concentrations up to 210 ppm of TPH-D were
reported for soil samples collected at depths of 9.5 feet from two of the borings located near
the tank. Gray discoloration and strong petroleum fuel odor was observed in the 9 to 10
foot soil interval. Ground water was observed at a depth ranging from 10 to 11 feet bgs in
the borings. Medium to coarse grained sand was found from the surface to the bottom of
the borings.
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Figure 3 - Partial Site Plan - Tank Plan shows the location and orientation of the former
250-gallon heating oil tank and associated fuel supply lines. The dimensions of the tank
were three feet in diameter and six feet in length. The depth to tank invert was 6.5 feet bgs.
A remote fill riser is located in the planter area near Central Avenue.

Since subsurface soil near the former 250-gallon tank was found to be impacted with
petroleum hydrocarbons, the ARC submitted a Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release Form to the AHCSA on December 9, 1992 (Attachment 1).

TANK CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

1.

Permits for this tank removal were procured by Golden West Environmental Services
(Golden West) of Livermore, California, subcontractor to ARC, from Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the City of Alameda Fire
Department. This tank closure was conducted under ACHCSA permit. Copies of
these permits are presented in Attachment 2.

Due to the limited space at the site for stockpiling of excavated soil, ESE obtained
disposal acceptance for hydrocarbon impacted soil at the Browning-Ferris Industries
(BFI) Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California. On December 1, 1992, ESE
collected soil samples from visibly stained soil near the vent riser using a hand auger.
New, unused brass sleeves 2-inches in diameter and 6-inches in length were used to
retain the samples. The ends of the brass sleeve were covered with Teflon sheeting,
then covered with plastic end caps and sealed using duct tape. Each sample was then
labeled and placed on ice in a cooler for transport under chain of custody
documentation. The soil samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. (C&T),
a state-certified analytical laboratory, of Berkeley, California for waste
characterization. C&T analyzed the soil samples as a four-point composite for TPH-
D, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), metals, volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitibility (RCI), and aquatic
bioassay. Soil from the subject site was accepted for disposal at BFI as non-
hazardous waste. Laboratory reports and chain of custody documentation are
presented in Attachment 3.

In December 1992, residual heating oil was evacuated from the 250-gallon tank by
Evergreen Environmental Services of Newark, California, a waste oil recycler.

On December 22, 1992, Golden West excavated tank soil overburden to expose the
top of the tank, which was located approximately three feet below ground surface.
The soil was temporarily stockpiled near the excavation on plastic and later
transported to BFI as non-hazardous waste.
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The tank internal atmosphere was rendered inert by the addition of 50 pounds of dry
ice. In the presence of Inspector Steven McKinley of the City of Alameda Fire
Department and Mr. Kevin Tinsley of the ACHCSA, the tank was lifted from the
excavation and loaded onto a flatbed truck. The tank was inspected, and while no
holes were observed, minor exterior corrosion of the tank was noted. The tank was
manifested as a non-RCRA hazardous waste and transported by H & H Ship Service
Company of San Francisco, California to their facility where the tank was cleaned
and scrapped. A copy of the tank manifest is presented in Attachment 4,

All piping associated with this tank was removed from the excavation during tank
removal activities.

Golden West used a backhoe to excavate and remove soil. Field observations based
on visual and olfactory indicators were used to delineate impacted soil. The
excavation was conducted vertically to depths of five to 10.5 feet and horizontally to
nonimpacted soil. Soil excavated from the tank pit consisted of tan to brown fine
sand with minor silt. Ground water was found at a depth of 10.5 feet. Ground water
was not sampled.

Figure 4 - Partial Site Plan - Excavation Plan shows the final limits of the excavation
and the locations of soil samples collected from the base and sidewalls of the
excavation. An area near the tank, with dimensions of approximately 25 feet by 12
feet, was excavated to a depth of 10.5 feet, immediately above the occurrence of
ground water. An area approximately 9 feet by 12 feet was excavated to a depth of
five feet in the area of the former piping located near the northern wall of the site
building. A five foot deep bench was also excavated adjacent to the concrete berm
and concrete driveway located northwest of the subject facility. Due to the potential
of undermining the site building and the concrete driveway, the excavation activities
were terminated in the northeast and northwest directions. Soil excavated from the
tank pit consisted of tan to brown fine sand with minor silt. Ground water was found
at an approximate depth of 10.5 feet. Visible and olfactory evidence of soil
contamination was observed at a depth immediately below the bottom of the tank
invert, at an approximate depth of 6.5 feet to depths of 10 feet. 'Dark gray to blue
discolored soil with a strong petroleum hydrocarbons odor was observed beneath the
former location of the tank and vent piping. - No root holes or other potential
contaminant pathways were observed.

ESE collected soil samples from beneath the tank invert (ARC-1-10°) and from
beneath the vent piping (ARC-3-5" and ARC-4-5"). In addition, ESE collected soil
samples from the floor and sidewalls of the excavation for the purpose of verifying
removal of impacted soil (Figure 4).
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ESE collected a soil sample from the stockpiled soil (ARC-2-SP) which was
composited by the analytical laboratory. ESE collected three additional discrete
stockpile samples (ARC-12, ARC-13, and ARC-14).

The soil samples were collected during excavation activities from the backhoe bucket.
The samples were collected from the selected location and depth by hand-driving the
sampler into the soil near the teeth of the backhoe bucket. New, unused brass
sleeves 2-inches in diameter and 6-inches in length were used to retain the samples.
The ends of the brass sleeve were covered with Teflon sheeting, then covered with
plastic end caps and sealed using duct tape. A mobile laboratory and fixed analytical
laboratory were utilized for sample analyses. Each sample was then labeled and
placed on ice in a cooler for transport under chain of custody documentation to
ChromaLab Inc. (Chromal.ab) for analysis. ChromaLab, a California-certified
analytical laboratory, analyzed the soil samples for the following analyses:

D TPH-D using EPA Method 5030/8015 modified.
) BTEX using EPA Method 5030/8020.

Table 1 presents a summary of analytical results of soil samples collected from the
base and sidewalls of the excavation, Copies of chain of custody documentation and
analytical results are presented in Attachment 5.

On December 23, 1992, Golden West backfilled the excavation with gravel from the
base of the excavation to an approximate depth of four feet below ground surface.
Soon after, the excavation was then backfilled with clean import granular fill material
to the ground surface.

DISCUSSION

Analyses of soil sample ARC-1-10’, collected three feet below the tank invert at a depth of
10 feet, showed concentration of TPH-D at 1,000 ppm. With the exception of the sidewall
sample ARC-7-10.5’, collected northeast of the former tank and piping locations, analyses
of verification samples revealed TPH-D concentrations less than 100 ppm, ranging from
nondetectable at method reporting limits (ND) to 69 ppm. Analysis of sample ARC-7-10.5
reported TPH-D at a concentration of 240 ppm. Benzene, Toluene, and Total Xylenes were
detected in verification soil sample ARC-8-10.5 at concentrations of 110, 300, and 330 parts
per billion (ppb), respectively. BTEX was not detected in other verification soil samples
collected from the excavation.
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Analyses of the composite stockpile sample (ARC-2-SP) and three additional stockpile
samples (ARC-12-SP, ARC-13-SP, and ARC-14-SP) resulted in detectable concentrations
of TPH-D (ranging from 10 to 280 ppm), Benzene (ranging from ND to 52 ppb), Toluene
(ranging from 13 to 175 ppb), Ethlybenzene (ranging from ND to 34 ppb), and Total
Xylenes (ranging from ND to 105 ppb).

On December 29, 1992, approximately 108 cubic yards (six truckloads) of impacted soil was
loaded and transported to the BFI Vasco Road Landfill located in Livermore, California by
Golden West. Copies of the weight tickets documenting landfill disposal are presented in
Attachment 6.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 250-gallon tank which had stored heating oil was excavated and removed from the
subject property. Field observations and laboratory results of soil samples collected by ESE
during the removal of this tank indicated petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the soil
in the vicinity of the removed underground storage tank and beneath the piping. The
excavation was enlarged vertically to the occurrence of ground water and horizontally to
nonimpacted soil where possible. Due to the proximity of a concrete driveway located on
adjacent property, the excavation was terminated along the northwest property boundary of
the ARC facility. In addition, soil impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons was excavated and
removed from an area beneath former piping near the site building. Verification soil
samples collected from the perimeter of the final limits of the excavation showed that soil .
containing concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-D) less than 100 ppm was
removed from the tank excavation except in one area immediately adjacent to the building
where it was not physically possible to remove soil without damage to the building.

Based on results of analyses of verification soil samples collected from the final limits of the
excavation, ESE recommends that closure be granted for the vadose zone and no further
vadose zone investigation work be required. However, since ground water occurs at a
shallow depth (10.5 feet) and since soil in the capillary zone immediately above the ground
water surface was observed to be impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons, the ground water
may be impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. ESE recommends the installation of one
ground water well in a down gradient location. Ground water monitoring activities should
be conducted on a quarterly basis for a period of one year.
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Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised under similar circumstances by other hydrogeologists and engineers practicing in
this field. No other warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional advice in
this report.

If you have any questions regarding the material presented in this report, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510) 685-4053.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

MNI W Stigan <. e
Kerry Lefever Susan S. Wickham, RG 3851

Senior Staff Geologist Senior Geologist
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES FROM THE EXCAVATION
AMERICAN RED CROSS, 2017 CENTRAL AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ARC-1-1¢ Floor 10 12/22/92 1000 ND<5 ND <5 ND<5 ND<5
ARC-3-% Floor 5 12/22/92 ND<10 ND<5 ND<3 ND<«5 ND<5
ARC-4-5 Floor 5 12/22/92 ND<10 ND<35 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
ARC-5-4 Sidewall 4 12/22/92 ND <10 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
ARC-6-10.5 Sidewall 10.5 12/23/92 ND<10 ND<35 ND <5 ND<5 ND <5

LARC7-105 | Sidewall 105 | 12/23/92 240 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
ARC-8-10.5 | Sidewall 10.5 12/23/92 69 110 300 ND<5 330
ARC-9-1(’ Sidewall 10 12/23/92 52 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<35
ARC-10-7 Sidewall 12/23/92 ND<10 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<«5

“ ARC-11-6’ I Sidewall I | 12/23/92 | ND<10 I ND<5 I ND<5 | ND<5 | ND<5 JI

NOTES:

Samples collected by Environmental Science & Engineeting, Inc. (ESE)
Samples analyzed by Chromalab, Inc., Environmental Laboratory (1094)
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total Xylenes

ND = Nondetectable at method reporting limits

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram

#g/Kg = micrograms per kilogram F\..\S372\TABLE
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ATTACHMENT 2

TANK REMOVAL PERMITS
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THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE PREMISES AND
PLACED SO AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE STREET

: ELEC. PERMIT #
Clty Of Alameda G MECH. PERMIT #
DATE ] 2! 2z / Y 2Z _ vaLUATIONS OC  uioe. PERMIT 4 P24 7-11%]  rLBG.PERMITH
JOB Tl ‘Ze/vx Y
FORMS 94.‘) p -
REQUIRED BEFORE POURING CONCRETE ADDRESS
OWNER 4 ’ .

VAULT TOILET , _
contaactor __ibbtolenn Qiett & rririm,
PRELIMINARY GROUND PLUMBING
ROBERT L. WARNICK BY M
BUILDING QOEFICIAL

INTERIOR LATH

REQUIRED BEFORE PLASTERING OR YAPING

FINAL GROUND PLUMBING i EXTERIOR LATH
. - REQUIRED BEFORE STUCCO
AOUGH ELECTRIC DESIGN REVIEW
INSULATION CERTIFICATE
TRACT CONDITIONS
ROUGH PLUMBING P.U.D. CONDITIONS
ROUGH HEATING & VENTILATING FINAL ELECTRIC

FINAL - FIRE DEPT.

SUB FLOOR
FINAL PLUMBING
FRAME
FINAL HEATING & VENTILATING
INSULATION FINAL BUILDING
ABOVE APPROVALS REQUIRED BEFORE INTERIOR LATHING OR COVERING - DO NOT CALL FOR FINAL INSPECTION UNTIL OTHER ITEMS HAVE BEEN JSSUED
DO NOT OCCUPY STRUCTURE UNTIL CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN ISSUED.
FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO BE ISSUED, A COPY OF HARD CARD WITH ALL FINALS
NEEDS TO BE FILED WITH THE CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE.
REMARKS

FOR INSPECTIONS CALL 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE:
ELECTRICAL — 348-3995 OR 748-3996 @:99—?0:00 AM)



ATTACHMENT 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS

WASTE CHARACTERIZATION FOR SOIL DISPOSAL



| - -. DUPLICATE

CU[TIS & Tompkms Ltd., Anaivtical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
DATE REPORTED: 12/16/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109394

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427

LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

This report may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Los Angeles



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltdl.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109394-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427 DATE ANALYZED: 12/07-08/92
LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA DATE REPORTED: 12/15/92

SAMPLE ID: RCA-SCI

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

METAL RESULT REPORTING METHOD
" LIMIT
mg/Kg mg/Kg

Antimony ND 3 EPA 6010
Arsenic ND 3 EPA 7060
Barium 70 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium 0.2 0.1 EPA 6010
Cadmium 0.7 0.3 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) 26 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 4.5 0.9 EPA 6010
Copper 10 6.5 EPA 6010
Lead 60 10 EPA 7420
Mexrcury 0.2 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.7 EPA 6010
Nickel 17 2 ErPA 6010
Selenium ND 3 EPA 7740
Silver ND .5 EPA 6010
Thallium ND 3 EPA 7841
Vanadium 18 0.5 EPA 6010
Zinc 550 1 EPA 6010

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % RECOVERY,% } RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 7 94 Mercury <1 101
Arsenic 3 113 Molybdenum 1 98
Barium <1 103 .Nickel <1 100
Beryllium <1 106 Selenium 1 100
Cadmium 9 101 Silver <1 100
Chromium <1 102 Thallium <1 108
Cobalt 1 100 Vanadium <1 101
Copper <] 99 Zinc <1 96



c Cumtis & Tompkins 3

Client: Environmental Science & Engineering Laboratory Login Number: 109394

Project Name: Red Cross-Alameda Report Date: 15 December 92
Project Number: 6-92-5427

ANALYSIS: pH

Lab 10 Sample 1D Matrix Sampled Received Analyzed Result Units Method Analyst QC Batch
109394-001 RCA-SCI Soil 01-DEC-92 01-DEC-92 07-DEC-92 7.2 SU * EPA 2045 TR 7662

* Soil pH measured as water
p




QC

Client: Environmental Science
Project Name: Red Cross-Alameda
Project Number: 6-92-5427

ANALYSIS: pH

‘ Curhis & Tompkins, L'c

Batch Report

& Engineering Laboratory Login Number: 109394
Report Date: 15 December 92

QC Batch Number: 7662

Calibration Verification Results

Sample Result TV

v 10.02 10.00
cev 7.02 7.00
ccy 7.00 7.00

Sample Duplicate Results

Sample Duplicate

7.74 7.74

Difference  Limit Analyzed
.02 < 0.10 07-DEC-92
.02 < 0.10 07-DEC-~92
.00 < 0.10 07-DEC-92
RPD Analyzed

0% 07-DEC-92




‘ b Curis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109394 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAIL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427 DATE EXTRACTED:12/04/92
LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA DATE ANALYZED: 12/06/92

DATE REPORTED: 12/15/92

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID SAMPLE ID KEROSENE DIESEL MOTOR OIL
RANGE RANGE RANGE
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

109394-1 RCA~SCI #o 320 ND(30)

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.
* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.
** Quantitated as diesel range.

QA/QC SUMMARY: LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109394-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAI, SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427 DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/92
LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA " DATE REPORTED: 12/15/92

SAMPLE ID: RCA-SCI

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/Kg Limit (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane . ND 50
Bromomethane ND 50
Vinyl chloxide ND 50
Chloroethane ND 50
Methylene chlorxide ND 100
Acetone ' ND 100
Carbon disulfide ND 25
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 25
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25
1l,1-Dichloroethane ND 25
cis~-1l,2-Dichloroethene ND 25
trans-1,2~Dichloroethene ND 25
Chloroform ND 25
Freon 113 ND 25
1,2~-Dichloroethane ND 25
2-Butanone ND 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 25
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25
Vinyl acetate ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ND 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 25
cis~1l,3-Dichloropropene ND 25
Trichloroethene ND 25
Dibromochloromethane ND 25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25
Benzene ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25
Bromoform ND 25
2-Hexanone ND 50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone . ND 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25
Tetrachloroethene ’ ND 25
Toluene ND 25
Chlorchenzene ND 25
Ethyl) benzene , ND 25
Styrene ND 25
Total xylenes ND 25

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 %
Toluene-ds 110 %
Bromofluorobenzene 90 %



‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109394 DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE REPORTED: 12/15/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-~-5427

LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK

EPA METHOD 8240: VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOILS & WASTES

COMPOUND Result Reporting
ug/Kg Limit. (ug/Kg)
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene chloride ND 20
Acetone ND 20
Carbon disulfide ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 5
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5
Chloroform ND 5
Freon 113 ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane ND 5
2-Butanone ND i0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5
Vinyl acetate ND 10
Bromodichloromethane ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Trichloroethene ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5
Benzene ND 5
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 5
Bromoform ND 5
2-Hexanone ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ] ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5
Tetrachloroethene ' ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Chlorobenzene ND 5
Ethyl benzene . ND 5
Styrene ND 5
Total xylenes ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY: SURROGATE RECOVERIES

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 104 %
Toluene-d8 104 %
Bromofluorobhenzene 91 %



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109394-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427 DATE ANALYZED: 12/02,07/9
LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA DATE REPORTED: 12/15/92

SAMPLE ID: RCA-SCI

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT
Releasable Cyanide ND mg/Kg 1 SW-846

Section 7.3.3.2

Releasable Sulfide ND mg/Kg 1 SW-846
Section 7.3.4.1

Ignitability Does Not Ignite SW-846
Section 7.1

pret
]
il

Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Cyanide <1 97
Sulfide <1 74
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TOXICITY TESTING ¢ OCEANOGRAPHIC RESEARCH

December 08, 1992

Ms. Teresa Marrison
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd
2323 Fifth st.
Berkeley , CA 94710

Dear Ms. Marrison:

In accordance with Chain of Custody dated December 01, 1992, we
are pleased to present the enclosed bioassay report, Lab No.C&T
1222.966, for the sample labeled 109394-1 and received in this
laboratory on Decenber 03, 1992 at 1050. The test was conducted
in freshwater, utilizing fathead minnows (Pimephales promelas).
Results were as follows:

Sample I.D. 109394 - 1

Date Received December 03, 1992
26 hr LCS0 >750 mg/L

95% Conf. Int. = N/A

Respectfully submitted,

—r e i

Thomas (Tim) Mikel
Laboratory Director

29 NORTH OLIVE STREET, VENTURA, CA 93001 « (805) 643-5621
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ABC Laboratories
29 North Olive Street
Ventura, Ca. 93001
(805) 643-5621

CLIENT NAME: Curtis & Tompkins, Itd. PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427 DATE: 12/03/92
CLIENT ID: RCA-SCI 1005
SAMFLE ID: 109394 — 1 LAB.NO: C&T1222.966

TEST TYPE: Screening FLOW: Static TANK VOLUME: 10 Liters

DILUTION WATER: Reconstituted Fresh HARDNESS: 40 mg/l ALKALINITY: 23 mg/l
END: 43 END: 25
AERATION: Single bubble aeration in all tanks ACCL.TEMP: 20.0 degq.C

CRGANISM: Fathead Minnow SPECIES: Pimephales promelas SOURCE: Thomas Fish Co.
CARRIER: Greyhound Bus Co. DATE REC’D: 11/20/92 AVG.INGTH: 32 mm AVG.WT.: .35g

NUMBER ORGANISMS PER TANK: 10

Initial 24 Hour 48 Hour 72 Hour 96 Hour
Date: l 12/04/92 12,/05/92 12,/06/92 12/07/92 " 12,/08,/92
Time: I 1030 1100 1100 1100 u 1030
canc. | Tot.

my/1 DODg.CpPH DODY.CPpH #4 DODg.CpH #M DODg.CpH #M DO Dg.C pH #M #M
o (con.)|[8.1|19.8]7.3(]8.1]{129.0|7.3| of|s.1|19.7|7.3| of|7.8{19.8|7.4| o||{7.9|19.2]|7.4| of] o

750 (A){|8.5/19.7|7.4||8.3|18.9|7.5{ 0§j7.9119.3}7.4} 0[[7.9]19.6}17.3| 0|7.8|19.7{7.3{ Ofl|f ©

750 (B)||8.5]19.6}7.4[/8.2|19.2|7.5| 0[|8.0|19.4|7.3| 0[|7.8(|19.6{7.3} 0||7.8}19.6]7.3| Cj||| O

400 (A){|8.3]19.5|7.4|/8.1]19.2}7.5] 0/|8.0]19.4{7.3] 0}7.9]|19.5|7.3| 0}7.2|19.6{7.3{ Ofj| O

400 (B){{8.5]119.6(7.4|8.3[19.3|/7.9| 0((7.9{19.4]7.4| 0i7.9]19.5{7.3{ 0]7.9{19.6(7.3| O}||| O

96 HOUR 1C50 >760 mg/L ~ 95% CONFIDENCE INTERVAL * N/A

. ST

CAICULATION METHOD: Binomial Test ANALYST: . .2 | (ALl DATE: 12/08/92
Martha 'Meyer, Chief Biologist

REMARKS: PBeginning Sample Hardness: 41 mg/L (CACO3) Alkalinity: 23 mg/L
Ending Sample Hardness: 42 mg/L (CAQO3) Alkalinity: 26 mg/L
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DUPLICATE

CUI’hS & Tompklns Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, S|nce1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
DATE REPORTED: 12/21/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109536

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427
LOCATION: RED CROSS~ALAMEDA

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

. ri
Reviewed by

s ) A

This report may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Los Angeles



q b Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 109536-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/01/92
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/92
PROJECT ID: 6-92-5427 DATE EXTRACTED:12/16/92
LOCATION: RED CROSS-ALAMEDA DATE REPORTED: 12/21/92

SAMPLE ID: RCA-SCI

STLC METALS
EXTRACTION BY WASTE EXTRACTION TEST: CCR TITLE 26 SECTION 22-66700

ANALYSIS RESULT UNITS REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT

CHROMIUM 70 ug/L 50 EPA 6010
MERCURY ND ug/L 2 EPA 7470
LEAD ND ug/L 1000 EPA 6010
VANADIUM 90 ug/L 50 EPA 6010
ZINC 32,000 ug/L 100 EPA 6010
QA/QC SUMMARY ANATLYSIS DATE _ RPD, % RECOVERY, %
CHROMIUM 12/21/92 1 103
MERCURY 12/21/92 5 105
LEAD 12/21/92 14 104
VANADIUM 12/21/92 <1 101

ZINC 12/21/%2 2 100



ATTACHMENT 4

TANK DISPOSAL DOCUMENT
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ATTACHMENT 5
ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS

VERIFICATION SOIL SAMPLES AND STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLES



CHROMALAB, INC.  _uriicAIE

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

December 31, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 1292263
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Patrick Galvin

RE: Two soil samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: AMERICAN RED CROSS

Project Number: 6925427
Date Sampled: Dec. 22-23, 1992 Date Submitted: bDec. 23, 1992

Date Extracted: Dec. 29, 1992 Date Analyzed: Dec. 29, 1992
RESULTS: .

Sample I.D. Diesel (mg/Kqg}

ARC-10 @ 77 N.D.

ARc_ll @ 6’ »N.D‘

BLANK N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY 94%

DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 81%

DETECTION LIMIT 1.0

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015

Chromalab, Inc.

22 riis o (1.5

Yiu Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

do

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

. 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

December 31, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 1292263
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Patrick Galvin

RE: Two soil samples for BTEX analysis

Project Name: AMERICAN RED CROSS

Project Number: 6925427

Date Sampled: Dec. 22-23, 1992 Date Submitted: Dec. 23, 1992
Date Analyzed: Dec. 29, 1992

S S
Ethyl Total

Sample Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenhes

I.D. (ea/Rg) _ (po/Kg) (pa/Kg)  (pg/Kg)
ARC-10 @ 7/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC-11 @ 67 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
BIIANK ' " NOD‘ N.D- N.D- NOD-
SPIKE RECOVER 109% 117% 112% 111%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 111% 116% 115% 111%
DETECTION LIMIT 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 8020 8020 8020 8020

ChromaLab, In

Eric Tam

Analytital Chemist Laboratory Director

cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{610) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INc.  DUPLICATE

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROQUND

December 24, 1992 ChromalLab File No.: 1292257
ENVIRONMENTAI, SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

Attn: Patrick Galvin

RE: Four soil samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: AMERICAN RED CROSS

Project Number: 6925427
Date Sampled: Dec. 22-23, 1992 Date Submitted: Dec. 23, 1992

Date Extracted: Dec. 23, 1992 Date Analyzed: Dec. 23, 1992
RESULTS:

Sample I.D, Diesel (mng/Xqg)
ARC-12-~-5P 280
ARC~-13-5P 130
ARC-14-SP 19
ARC—-1~10" 1000
BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 83%

DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 89%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 355078015

ChromalLab, Inc.

Yiu T Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Labhoratory Director
do

2232 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{5101 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

December 24, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 1292257
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING

Attn: Patrick Galvin

RE: Four soil samples for BTEX analysis

Project Name: AMERICAN RED CROSS

Project Number: 6925427

Date Sampled: Dec. 22-23, 1992 Date Submitted: Dec. 23, 1992
Date Analyzed: Dec. 23, 1992

ESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes.

I.D. (pa/Ka)  (pg/Ka)  (pg/Ka) _(sg/Kg)
ARC-1-10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC-12-SP N.D. 19 2.9 59
ARC-~13-SP N.D. 34 N.D. N.D.
ARC-14-SP N.D. 13 N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 94% 94% 96% 98%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 20% 94% 93% 95%
DETECTION LIMIT 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 8020 8020 8020 8020
ChromaLab, Inc.
Billy Ty4ch %‘“
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
do

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROM

ALAB, INC.

Environmaental Laboratory (1094)

December 24, 1992

Chromal.ab File No.:

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Patrick Galvin

RE: Eight soil samples for Diesel analysis

Project
Project

Date Sampled: Dec. 22-23,

Name:

Number: 6925427

Date Extracted: Dec. 23,

™

AMERICAN RED CROSS

Date Submitted: Dec.
Date Analyzed: Dec.

ESULTS:
Sample I.D. Diesel (ma/Kg)
Arc 3-5 N.D.
ARC 4-5 N.D.
ARC 5"’4 NOD'
ARC 6“’10.5 NaDo
ARC 7-10.5 240
ARC 8-10.5 69
ARC 9-10.0 52 .
ARC SP2 COMP 25
BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 102%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 103%
DETECTION LIMIT 10.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015
ChromaLab, Inc.
Eric Costa Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist

do

Laboratory Director

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

1292263

23, 1992
23, 1992

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094) 5 DAYS TURNAROUND

December 24, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 1292263
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Patrick Galvin

RE: Eight soil samples for BTEX analysis

Project Name: AMERICAN RED CROSS

Project Number: 6925427

Date Sampled: Dec. 22-23, 1992 Date Submitted: Dec. 23, 1992
Date Analyzed: Dec. 23, 1992

RESULTS: .
Ethyl Total
Sample Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
I.D. (pg/Ra)  (pag/Xgq)  (noa/Kg) (ug/Kd)
ARC 3-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC 4-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC 5-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC 6-10.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC 7-10-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC 8-10.5 110 300 N.D. 330
ARC 9-10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
ARC SP 2 COMP 52 175 34 105
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 99.3% 97.4% 298.8% 100.2%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 99.4% 104% 97.6% 103.3%
DETECTION LIMIT 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 8020 8020 8020 © 8020

ChromaLadb, Inc.

O U

Eric Costa Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director
do

2239 Omega Road,#1 ¢ Sap Ramon, California 24583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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ATTACHMENT 6

LANDFILL WEIGHT TICKETS



.}

COMPITERACSNS ~ CAz (408) T34.6830 « AZ: (802] 5852938

T T SeT s R emA e A SN A S Sms WA WArS £ e

A QIvision QF *
@ BROWNING-FERFIS INDUSTRIES

Ticket 1 AS®704 12/29,97 Iz 1G:217 am

Customer: GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS

Account : 1001775 LMSH# 775 Q: 10:17 am

Tiruck : 2

Manifest: 1873

F.0. No : 19920

Checker 1 RAYMOND

Valume Contents Rate Charge
18.00 vd SPECIAL. 22.00 8946 .00

TOTAL. & 396 .00

HAVE A NICE npayet!

N e D ( QD

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 84550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unautharizec
hazardaus woste ta this tacllity fordispogat is
prohibitad by lew. Partane vialating thi:
prahibition are subjact to civit 4nd ocfmias
fcggecution, NEE

AN ohildran must remaln in vehictas,
Absolutely no saivaging aliowad.

Ninds deben de psrmansceren an los csere
8 todag hores.

No t¢ pormite Havar coses del damps
abxglutementa.

b
A

COMPUTERRLIENS — CA: (408 $34-5930 & AZ: jO2 S£5.3738

VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL

A DIVISION OF L]
. /7T BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTAIES

Ticket : ASP788 12/29/92 1t 12:52 pm
Cusgtomer: GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS

Account 1 1001778 LMS# 775 Q: 12:83 pm
Truck : 2

Manifest: 1877

F.0. No : 199220

Checker : MARK

Valume Contents Rate Charge
18.00 yd SPECIAL 22.00 3%46.00 -
TOTAL - 3946 .00

HAVE A NICE DaY!:!

s
&

O]

No: 449844

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Teansponting sny unauthorizec
hazardous wasts to this facliity for disposal iy
probibitad by law. Percane viofating thi
grohibition are tubject to clvil end erlining
Prosgcution,

Adl childran must remaln in vehicles,
Absolutely no satvaging allowed.

Nindt deben de parmanscaran an 1ot carrg:
# todes hores,

No se permite llevar cosse del damp.
zbsolutamants

PR, ‘-1"""4. T RE
7 ;E_‘t,'!q.-.-.. N :':- X
(gl =Tl
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COMPUTERACIENS ~ CAz (40€) 7345530 o a2 HO2) £85.9238

COMPUTERAC/SNS — CA: {408 T34.5930 » AZ: 1202} B85.3228

L4 AW 1 RTINS

VI MLy 'o";-\i;'nﬂnr LANDEILL No: 4494YU 3

A OIVISION OF

Ticket : AS9B817 12/29/92 I: 043372 pm

Customer: GOLDEN WEST BUILLERS

Account ¢ 1001778 LMSH# 775 D@ 04:373 pm

Truck H 2

Manifest: 1878

.0, No : 19920

Checker 1 MARK

Valume Contents Rate Charge
18.00 yd SFECIAL 22.00 3946 .00

TOTAL 3 396 .00

HAVE A NICE DAY!!! W) )
/
/

o
BROWNING.FERRIS INDUSTRIES

4 0 S

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 945¢
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transparting any weraythoriz.
hazardaus waste to thie facility for dieposs.
prohibited by low. Parsons Jvictating
prohibition #re tubjegt to ¢ivil and ceimie
prosecution,

Alt ghildren must camain la vahiclss,
Absolutely no salvaging aligwed,

Ninds deban de parmanacaren e los carr:
# todas horas.

No §0 parmite levar cosae de! dome
wbsolutamants.

[
— 1

T GERICE

VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL No: 449787

A DIVIEION OF

Ticket 1 ASS702 12/29/92 I 1018 am
Customer: GOLDEN WEST BUILLERS

Account @ 1001775 LMS# 775 O 1014 am
Truck . 2

Manifest: 1874

P.0. No ¢ 19920

Checker t RAYMOND

Volume Cantents Rate Charge
18.00 yd SPECIAL 22.00 396 .04
TaTAaL, S 396 .00

HAVE A NICE Day!!!

L
/71" BROWNING-rERRIS INDUSTAIES

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Trankporting any unsuthoriz&
hazardous waste 1o this facitity far ditgaat i
prohibitad by law. Parsans violating thi
prehiibition ate subjact to alvil and crimine
prosscition,

All chifdrgn muat ramain in vehicles,
Atisolutely no satvaging allowed.

Ninb& doban de pannaneceran an fos carrs
u todag horag,

No s& garmite levar eosas dal damp
shzolutameate.

D




COMPUTERACISHS — CA: {4081 734-8020 & A2: 18021 5853338

Ticket
Customer
Account
Truck
Manifest
F.Q. Na
Checker

Vol ume

18.0¢
TOTAL

TTAWNS G OAINEEANT LANNURILL Not 449 (88

A OIVISION OF ®
BROWNING-FERALS INDUSTRIES

T AS9703  12/29/92 I: 10:14 ain

: GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS

$ 1001775 LMSH# 775 01 10:16 am

s 2

3 1875

3 19929

$ RAYMOND

Contents Rate Charas

vd SPECIaL 22.00 396 .00

% 3946.00

HAVE & NYCE DAyttt

57580
760

4001 VASCO ROAL
LIVERMORE, cA g45
(510) 447-0401

WARNING: Trangporting an uneu i
haza!‘dnuswutetoih:sfgeurt:'fordi:ggL
probibited by taw, Parsane viateting t
erohibition are eubject to olvil and crim,
prosacution. i-

Alt ehlidran must remain in vahicies,
Abgolutely no selvaging aliowaed,

Ninfis deben de purmanederen en o cer
& todas hores.

No ¢ partite Uevar cosas del dom:
absolutamiunte,

COMPUTERACISNS ~ CA: {408} 734.3830 » AZ: (BO2) 585.9238

oot

Ao N y
PRI
o . .!,... LI ol ‘tl.‘:'- e .
OFFICE

VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL ~o: 449848

e “OMIN Y snownma-renss wousTmes
Ticket 1 AS9762 12/29/92 1I: 12:57 pm
Customer: GOLDEN WEST RUILDERS
Account & 1001775 LME4& 775 01 12157 pm
Truck H 2
Manifest: 18764
F.0. Noe z 19920
Checker @ MARK

Yalume Caontents  Rate Charge
18.00 yd SPECIAL 22.00 396 .00
TOTAL & 394 .00

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 9458
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Trenegoriing 4ny unauthgrize
hazsrdous wasteto this facility for disposa!
prohiblted by law. Persone violating th
profitbitiun are subject 1o elvil and arimin
pragacution,

All chiidran must remain iq vehisles,
Abcolutely as talvaging allowed.

Nings deben de parmaneceran en los caerc
& todas haras.

No #e permite llever coses cet dom:
absajutamaente,

r‘# ¥ oy
M -.¥ £ 3 x
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